UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

REGULATING FERTILITY TREATMENT
IN MALAYSIA

ABDULLAH BIN AL
MIMI ZALWANI BINTI ZAKARIA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Enforcement Law

Faculty of Law

December 2014



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

We declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the results of our
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

We, hereby, acknowledge that we have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Students ; Abdullah Bin Ali

Student 1.D. No. : 2013417782

Name of Students ; Mimi Zalwani Binti Zakaria

Student I.D. No. : 2013220128

Programme : Master of Laws (Enforcement Law)

Faculty : Law

Dissertation Title : Regulating Fertility Treatment In
Malaysia

Signature of Student PSP

Date : Januari 2015



ABSTRACT

Fertility treatment is one of the options available for treat childless couple. However,
there is no law pertaining to fertility treatment. This research will analyze the issues
pertaining to fertility treatment in Malaysia and compare the position of Australia with
regards to their current law in regulating fertility treatment. This study will also
suggest some recommendation to regulate fertility treatment in Malaysia. A
qualitative research is conducted. Generally, Malaysia does not have any
comprehensive law or regulation pertaining to fertility treatment. Fertility treatment
involves with legal and ethical issue because it is directly dealing with human
sentimental. This study will look into how the law was dealing with the issue
pertaining to regulating premises, personnel and public. The aim of the law to regulate
the premises, personnel and public from doing the unethical and illegal action relating
to the fertility treatment. The Victorian Assisted Reproductive Treatment Act 2008
will be used as a benchmark for best practices. Furthermore, this study can be a
platform for respective bodies to come up with some proper law and regulation to
fertility treatment.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
STATUES

CASES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Of The Research
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Question
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Scope of The Research
1.6 Limitation of The Research
1.7 Research Methodology
1.8 Significant Of The Research
1.9 Literature Review
1.9.1 Conceptual Framework
1.9.2 Legal Framework
1.9.2.1 The Current Malaysian Guideline
1.9.2.2 The Human Fertilization And Embryology Act 2008
United Kingdom
1.9.2.3 Assisted Reproductive Treatment Act 2008 (ART
Act), Victoria, Australia

1.9.3 Theoretical Framework

CHAPTER TWO: FERTILITY TREATMENT IN MALAYSIA AND
GENERAL CONCEPT OF FERTILITY TREATMENT

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Infertility And Its Causes

iv

Page

vii

viil

© 0 oo o U1 o1 o1 B~ B~ W W DN RF~- e

11

11
11



2.3 Treatment Available in Malaysia
2.3.1 Artificial Insemination
2.3.2  Fertility-enhancing drugs
2.3.3 InVitro Fertilization (IVF) And Related or Accompanying
Procedures
2.3.4 GIFT And ZIFT
2.3.5 Cryopreservation
2.4 Treatment Available In Others Country But Not Applicable In
Malaysia For Fertility Treatment
2.4.1 Gamete Donation Or Embryo Donation
2.4.2  Preimplantation genetic diagnosis (PGD)
2.4.3 Ooplasmic transfer
2.4.4 Surrogacy
2.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RISKS AND POTENTIAL PROBLEMS
ASSOCIATED WITH FERTILITY TREATMENT
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Problem Involving Fertility Treatment
3.21  Sperms And Ovum Donation
3.2.2  Embryo Donation
3.2.3  Surrogacy
3.2.4  Storage And Termination Of The Embryo
3.3 Religion View

3.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: CURRENT STATUS OF LAWS AND
REGULATIONS IN MALAYSIA TO REGULATE FERTILITY
TREATMENT
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Current Laws And Regulations Available In Malaysia
4.2.1  Regulating Premises
4.2.1.1 Private Healthcare Facilities And Services Act 1998

12
12
13
13

14
15
15

15
16
17
17
18

19

19
19
20
21
23
24
25
26

27

27
27
28
29



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 SCOPE OF THE RESEARCH
	1.6 LIMITATION OF THE RESEARCH
	1.7 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.8 SIGNIFICANT OF THE RESEARCH
	1.9 LITERATURE REVIEW
	1.9.1 Conceptual Framework
	1.9.2 Legal Framework
	1.9.2.1 The Current Malaysian Guideline
	1.9.2.2 The Human Fertilization And Embryology Act 2008 United Kingdom
	1.9.2.3 Assisted Reproductive Treatment Act 2008 (ART Act), Victoria, Australia

	1.9.3 Theoretical Framework


	CHAPTER TWO FERTILITY TREATMENT IN MALAYSIA AND GENERALCONCEPT OF FERTILITY TREATMENT
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 INFERTILITY AND ITS CAUSES
	2.3 TREATMENT AVAILABLE IN MALAYSIA
	2.3.1 Artificial Insemination (AI)
	2.3.2 Fertility-enhancing drugs
	2.3.3 In vitro fertilization (IVF) and related or accompanying procedures
	2.2.4 GIFT and ZIFT
	2.2.5 Cryopreservation

	2.4 TREATMENT AVAILABLE IN OTHER COUNTRIES BUT NOTAPPLICABLE IN MALAYSIA FOR FERTILITY TREATMENT
	2.4.1 Gamete Donation Or Embryo Donation
	2.4.2 Preimplantation genetic diagnosis (PGD)43
	2.4.3 Ooplasmic transfer46
	2.4.4 Surrogacy

	2.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE RISKS AND POTENTIAL PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITHFERTILITY TREATMENT
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 PROBLEMS INVOLVING FERTILITY TREATMENT
	3.2.1 Sperms and ovum donation
	3.2.2 Embryo donation
	3.2.3 Surrogacy
	3.2.4 Storage and Termination of the Embryo

	3.3 RELIGION VIEW
	3.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR CURRENT STATUS OF LAWS AND REGULATIONS INMALAYSIA TO REGULATE FERTILITY TREATMENT
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 CURRENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS AVAILABLE IN MALAYSIA
	4.2.1 Regulating premises
	4.2.1.1 Private Healthcare Facilities and Services Act 1998 (Act 586)
	4.2.1.2 Pathology Laboratory Act 2007 (Act 674)

	4.2.2 Regulating Personnel or medical practitioner
	4.2.2.1 Medical Act 1971 (Act 50)
	4.2.2.2 Code of Professional Conduct and guidelines

	4.2.3 Regulating public or person

	4.3 THE EFFECTIVENESS AND ADEQUACY OF THE EXISTING LAWAND REGULATION TO REGULATE FERTILITY TREATMENT INMALAYSIA
	4.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE COMPARATIVE WITH AUSTRALIA (VICTORIA) LAW ANDREGULATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 THE MAIN PURPOSES OF THE ACT AND REGULATION
	5.3 HOW ASSISTED REPRODUCTIVE TREATMENT ACT 2008,VICTORIA, AUSTRALIA AND REGULATION REGULATE THEFERTILITY TREATMENT
	5.3.1 Regulate Premises
	5.3.2 Regulate Personnel
	5.3.3 Regulate public
	5.3.4 Regulate The Legal Issue
	5.3.5 Regulate Ethical Issues

	5.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER SIX RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION FOR ISSUES INVOLVING LEGAL ASPECT
	6.3 RECOMMENDATION BASED ON THE RELIGIONS
	6.4 DIRECTION FOR FUTURE RESEARCH
	6.5 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



