# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## REGULATING FERTILITY TREATMENT IN MALAYSIA

#### ABDULLAH BIN ALI MIMI ZALWANI BINTI ZAKARIA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Enforcement Law** 

**Faculty of Law** 

December 2014

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

We declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of our work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

We, hereby, acknowledge that we have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Students	:	Abdullah Bin Ali
Student I.D. No.	:	2013417782
Name of Students	:	Mimi Zalwani Binti Zakaria
Student I.D. No.	:	2013220128
Programme	:	Master of Laws (Enforcement Law)
Faculty	:	Law
Dissertation Title	:	Regulating Fertility Treatment In
		Malaysia
Signature of Student	:	
	:	
Date	:	Januari 2015

#### ABSTRACT

Fertility treatment is one of the options available for treat childless couple. However, there is no law pertaining to fertility treatment. This research will analyze the issues pertaining to fertility treatment in Malaysia and compare the position of Australia with regards to their current law in regulating fertility treatment. This study will also suggest some recommendation to regulate fertility treatment in Malaysia. A qualitative research is conducted. Generally, Malaysia does not have any comprehensive law or regulation pertaining to fertility treatment. Fertility treatment involves with legal and ethical issue because it is directly dealing with human sentimental. This study will look into how the law was dealing with the issue pertaining to regulating premises, personnel and public. The aim of the law to regulate the premises, personnel and public from doing the unethical and illegal action relating to the fertility treatment. The Victorian Assisted Reproductive Treatment Act 2008 will be used as a benchmark for best practices. Furthermore, this study can be a platform for respective bodies to come up with some proper law and regulation to fertility treatment.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AU	ГHOR'	S DECL	ARATION	i
ABS	STRAC	T		ii
AC	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF ABBREVIATION			iv	
			vii	
STATUES				viii
CAS	SES			ix
СН	APTER	RONE: 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	round Of	The Research	1
1.2	Proble	m Statem	ient	2
1.3	Resear	ch Quest	ion	3
1.4	Resear	ch Objec	tives	3
1.5	Scope	of The R	esearch	4
1.6	Limita	tion of Tl	he Research	4
1.7	Resear	ch Metho	odology	5
1.8	Signifi	cant Of T	The Research	5
1.9	Literat	ure Revie	ew	5
	1.9.1	Concept	ual Framework	6
	1.9.2	Legal Fr	ramework	8
		1.9.2.1	The Current Malaysian Guideline	8
		1.9.2.2	The Human Fertilization And Embryology Act 2008	9
			United Kingdom	
		1.9.2.3	Assisted Reproductive Treatment Act 2008 (ART	9
			Act), Victoria, Australia	
	1.9.3	Theoreti	ical Framework	9
CH	APTER	<b>TWO:</b>	FERTILITY TREATMENT IN MALAYSIA AND	11
GE	NERAI	CONC	EPT OF FERTILITY TREATMENT	
2.1	Introdu	uction		11
2.2	2 Infertility And Its Causes			

2.3	Treatment Available in Malaysia					
	2.3.1	Artificial Insemination				
	2.3.2	Fertility-enhancing drugs	13			
	2.3.3	In Vitro Fertilization (IVF) And Related or Accompanying	13			
		Procedures				
	2.3.4	GIFT And ZIFT	14			
	2.3.5	Cryopreservation	15			
2.4	Treatm	ent Available In Others Country But Not Applicable In	15			
	Malays	ia For Fertility Treatment				
	2.4.1	Gamete Donation Or Embryo Donation	15			
	2.4.2	Preimplantation genetic diagnosis (PGD)	16			
	2.4.3	Ooplasmic transfer	17			
	2.4.4	Surrogacy	17			
2.5	Conclu	asion	18			
CH	APTER	THREE: RISKS AND POTENTIAL PROBLEMS	19			
ASS	SOCIAT	TED WITH FERTILITY TREATMENT				
3.1	Introd	uction	19			
3.2	Proble	coblem Involving Fertility Treatment 1				
	3.2.1	Sperms And Ovum Donation				
	3.2.2	Embryo Donation	21			
	3.2.3	Surrogacy	23			
	3.2.4	Storage And Termination Of The Embryo	24			
3.3	Religi	ligion View				
3.4	Conclu	nclusion				
CH	APTER	FOUR: CURRENT STATUS OF LAWS AND	27			
RE	GULAT	IONS IN MALAYSIA TO REGULATE FERTILITY				
TR	EATME	ENT				
4.1	Introd	uction	27			
4.2	Curren	nt Laws And Regulations Available In Malaysia	27			
	4.2.1	Regulating Premises	28			
		4.2.1.1 Private Healthcare Facilities And Services Act 1998	29			